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Foreign Missionaries in Assam

*818. SHRI SHARDA NAND:
SHRI RAM SINGH
AYARWAL:
SHR] ONKAR SINGH:

Will the Minister of HOME
FAIRS be pleased to state:

AF-

(a) the number of foreign mission-
maries in Assam aud the number out of them working in the strategic Khasi. Jaintia and Garo Hill
Districts:

(b} how many of them are working in the sensitive belt between the North Bank of the Brahmaputra and ihe Foot hills of Bhutan and NEFA:
ang

{c) the names of five foreign missionaries whose parties have not been renewed and the details ¢f the complaints against them?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): {a) and (b). A statemen:
i3 laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

THE NUMBER OF FOREIGN MIS-
SIONARIES WORKING IN ASSAM.
KHASI JAINTIA AND GARO HILL
DISTRICTS AND THE BELT BET-
WEEN THE NORTH BANK OF
BRAHMAPUTRA AND THE FOOT-
HILLS OF BHUTAN AND NEFA.
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Assam .
Khasi and Jainiiu 00 786l 1
Garo Hill Districts . . =

Belt between the north bank of the Brahmaputra and the foot hills of Bhutan and Nefa 39

(c) Presumabjy the reference is to
(1) Sister Rosario Lopez Herrera, (2)
Sister Eleng Albizuri, (3) Father Gaetano Guidotto, (4) Mr. Joseph Dieste, and (5) Mr.]Martin George James. There is no adverse information against them and their permits havae been renewed.
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SHRI HEM BARUA: May I know whether it ig a fact that two IAS officers working in the Government of Assam have resigned and joined the Pioneer Mission of America operating its unit in eastern India with the record of service not at all satisfactory to this country and, if so, it is also a fact that the Chief Minister of Assam has disclosed it on the floor of the Assembly and has brought this matter to the notice of the Union Government is holding an inquiry into it

SHR] VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
If the hon, Member gives a separate notice, I shall furnish the - information.

SHRI HEM BARUA: This was categorically stated by the Chief Minister of Assam on the floor of the Assembly about the conduct of these IAS officers who have resigned from the Government service ang have joined the Pioneer Mission of America Operating its unit in eastern India. He has brought the matter to the notice of the Union Government. The Union Government is holding an inquiry into it. I wanted to know how far it is a fact that the Union Government is holding an inquiry into it.

SHR]I VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
This is a matter in which I have to make a study. This is not connected with this Question. If he gives a separate notice, I will furnish all the information.
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SHR] R. BARUA: So far as we know, the Christian missionaries are not connected with the Chinese ¢r Mao’s theory or the foreigners who are adversely posed against India. Is the Government aware of the fact that this constant witch-hunting is having an adverse effect on the Christian population?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
We have taken note of these things.
I will state here that by and large the Christian missionaries who are functioning in India, confine themselves to their regular work. Here and there we have received complaints. In some cases we have found that the complaints were true. When we find that the complaints are genuine, then we tlake action. As I ssid there are thousands of foreign missionaries functioning here. We rave not disturbed them in the due discharge of their functions.

SHRI SWELL: I am glad to hear the Minister of State making a correct and objective statement of fact that most of the Christian missionaries working in this country confine themselves to their own work and do not dabble in politics.

Now, the first part of the question relates to the area from which I come i.e. Khasi and Jaintia Hills and the Garo Hills. The Home Minister has gone on record a number of times in this House and outside that the people of these areas in their political struggle have displayed patriotism, nationalist spirit and statesmanship of the highest order. Now, we know that the people of these areas have received their education mostly at the hands of the Christian missionaries. I would like to know from the Home Minister here to what does he attribute this patriotism, nationalism and statesmanship of the people of the Khasi and Jaintia Hills ang Garo hills. Does he attribute it to the education they have received from the missionaries or to something else?

Then, it is a matter of history that for 5 years from 1830 to 1835 a few thousands of Khasis fought the first war of independence against the inroads of the British. Now, I would like to know whether it is not a fact that in the last 130 years the education the people of these areas have received from the Christian mission-
ariegs has had an effeminating effect on them thereby made them more prone to external authority.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
I have already said—and by and large I agree with what the hon. Member has said—] said that unless we have something specific against somebody, whether he is a foreign missionary or a foreigner operating in India or any Indiain, we do not take any action. As 1 said, by and large they have been doing their work for which they have come here. {

SHRI SWELL: My question was very specific Sir, I crave your indulgence, To what does the Minister attribute the patriotism, the nationalist spirit and the high statesmanship of the people of these areas because I want this kind of witch-hunting against the missionaries should stop here and for ever. (Interruptions).

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
T have said that by and large I agree with what he has said.

SHR] KARTIK ORAON: Now that India is free and we are thinking in terms of Indianising everything, I am rather distressed to find that even now throughout the length ang breadth of this country, foreign missionaries are working for the last 150 years.
Perhaps not less than Rs. 200 crores or more have been spent for the tribal population who have been converted into Christianity whose population is only 16 lakhs, Now, the community has been very much developed and developed to tne extent that they cun stand on par with other advanced communities. There is a misconception about the policy followed by the Government of India with regard to the welfare of the tribal population. I want to say certain facts which have not seen the light of the day so far.
I would like to say that even 60 per cent of the overseas scholarships have gone to the Christians whose population is only 5.53 per cent of the total tribal population.

MR. SPEAKER: The question hour is over.

SHRI KARTIK ORAON: I would like to know from the Government as to what is the brilliant method by which they propose to fill up the gap in the tribes who form 95 per cent of the total triba] population and are outside the pale of Christianity.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
This is a fact that we want to Indianise all the missions that are operating here and this is the policy that we have been consistently following.
Our policy is that if the work can be done by an Indian we do not allow a foreigner to come in. This policy we are determined to follow in future and we want to follow this policy strictly,

MR. SPEAKER: Question Hour is over.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: Any slur or suspicion of the leaders of a religion is reflected on the community.
I would like to know whether such slur should be caused without an opportunity to the party for self-defence (Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER: I could have given you a chance; but I am sorry, the Question Hour is over.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: Therefore
I would like to know from the Minister....
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MR. SPEAKER: How can he reply after I have declared that Question
Hour is over?

SHRI SONAVANE: The Question Hour is over. Why should he insist like this?

MR. SPEAKER: 1 am very sorry.
The Question Hour is over. We now pass on the Short Notice Question.
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